



## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## **Abstract**

Local Self Government Department - World Bank aided Kerala Solid Waste Management Project(KSWMP) - Selection of Project Management Consultancy (PMC) - Request for Expression of Interest (REoI) prepared by Nodal Agency - Approved - Orders issued.

# LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

**G.O.(Rt)No.1460/2020/LSGD** Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 05/08/2020

Read 1 G.O (Ms.)No.20/2020/LSGD dated 23.01.2020

- 2 G.O (Rt.) No.779/2020/LSGD dated 24.04.2020
- 3 G.O (Rt.) No.1420/2020/LSGD dated 29.07.2020
- 4 Letter dated 21.07.2020 from the Project Director, KSWMP-SPMU, Suchitwa Mission, Thiruvananthapuram.

### **ORDER**

As per G.O read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above, Government have designated Suchitwa Mission as the Nodal Agency for the implementation of World Bank assisted Kerala Urban Service Delivery Project (KUSDP) which is envisaged to strengthen the waste management activities of all Urban Local Bodies. As per G.O read as 3<sup>rd</sup> paper above, Government have changed the name of World Bank assisted Kerala Urban Service Delivery Project (KUSDP) to Kerala Solid Waste Management Project (KSWMP).

2. The Project Director, KSWMP as per letter read as 4<sup>th</sup> paper above has reported that in order to proceed with Project negotiations and to comply with readiness criteria, certain critical actions are to be completed. One of the actions to be completed is procurement of Project Management Consultancy (PMC). As per the procurement plan approved by the World Bank, procurement of PMC has been approved for an estimated cost of US\$ 16 million through open international competition. The draft ToR for PMC has been prepared by the Nodal Agency and the same has been approved by World Bank. The Project Director, KSWMP

#### File No.LSGD-DC1/284/2020-LSGD

has submitted the draft Request for Expression of Interest (REoI) to Government for approval.

3.Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to approve the Request for Expression of Interest (REoI) enclosed as Annexure to this Order for publication in line with the approval of World Bank for the selection of Project Management Consultant (PMC) for Kerala Solid Waste Management Project (KSWMP). Sanction is also accorded to the Project Director, KSWMP to take further action for the implementation of the Project as per the guidelines of World Bank.

(By order of the Governor)
BISHWANATH SINHA IAS
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

To:

Project Director, KSWMP, Suchitwa Mission, Thiruvananthapuram.

Executive Director, Suchitwa Mission, Thiruvananthapuram.

Director of Urban affairs, Thiruvananthapuram.

Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

Accountant General (G&SSA/E&RSA) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapuram.

Finance Department (Vide U.O.(Remarks)No.DEV-3/67/2020-FIN Dated Nil)

Information & Public Relation (Web&New Media) Department.

Stock File/Office Copy)

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer